
Electric Height Adjustable Corner Desk

USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL







a

b

L

R

+

Lifting Column A *1 Lifting Column B *1 Lifting Column C *1 Frame *1 Crossbar *1

Crossbar *1

Crossbar Center Rails *4

Side Bracket A *2 Side Bracket B *1 Foot *3Motor Rod 
Assembly a *1

Motor Rod 
Assembly b *1

Adapter *1 Handset *1 Power Plug EU/US/UK *3

Leveling Studs *7 Cable Clips *5

Foot *1

12 13 14 15

Extension Cable *1 Plastic Cushion 
Block *1

option

16 17 18 19

A b

c

B

C

a

7

Connecting 
Plate

option

Motor Rod 
Assembly A

12

Motor Rod 
Assembly B

13

Cable Clips 5



Included In Executive Table top Package

35
35

Qty 1
Guide
Sleeve

J

FW0037
x2

FV0013
x8

FV0005
x8



Insert the Crossbar Center Rails to 2 Crossbar End (a&b).

Do not fix them with screws before completing the frame assembly.

Crossbar End a

Crossbar End b

Crossbar Center Rails
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Use a Guide sleeve (J) to assist with installation. After installing the screws, remove the 
Guide sleeve (J) for reuse.
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extend to proper position but don't lock it up

Extend the frame to the appropriate position, but do not lock it up.

Lifting Column A
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Crossbar End b

Crossbar End a
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Lay a mat or old blanket out to assemble onto so the floor and the furniture doesn't get 
scratched or dam-aged during building.
Lay out all components and hardware to ensure that you have all the parts.

Align the crossbar end to the lifting column, Insert the M6×12 mm screws(B),and tighten it.
Among them, there are 3 spare parts.



This desk can be assembled with a left or right side extension.
Please select an option and proceed with assembly.

-Assembly options -

Option A | Left Side Extension
Desk frame will extend out to left

side, with a short left side
Pg 8-13

Option B | Right Side Extension
Desk frame will extend out to right

side, with a short right side
Pg 14-19



Install the crossbar end c to the Crossbar End a&b to (finished in step 1) the with 2 pcs 
M6×12mm screws(B).

Connecting frames and columns

Install the lifting column c to the frame c with 6 pcs M6×12mm screws(B).

8B

Be careful! If installed according to the following diagram, the R side of the column should face 
inward, and the opposite L side should face outward.
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ASSEMBLY OPTlON A   Left Side Extension

JB

Be careful! If installed according to the following diagram, the R1 side of the column should face 
inwards towards R2, and the opposite side L2 should face outward.

R1

L1



Attach foot to lifting column

There are two installation methods for foot.

Method 1:
Attach leveling studs to the foot. 
Align the Foot(10) with the Lift Column, and insert four M6×35 mm(D) into the holes under the feet,
 tighten it.

Method 2:
Install the feet of column A&C according to the above method.
Install the Plastic Cushion Block(15) onto pillar B using M6×16 screws(C), and connect the Leveling 
Studs(16) to the Plastic Cushion Block(15).

Method 1 Method 2
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Line up the holes on the side bracket with the Crossbar End.
Insert M6×12 mm screws(B) and tighten it.
Install the other two side brackets using the same method.
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Assemble desktop

Align the desktop board as shown in the picture.

Splicing two table boards together using FW0037, FV0013, and FV0005.

Please determine the installation method of the panel based on the direction of the third leg 
of the desk stand.
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Place the desk stand on the tabletop, stretch the frame, align the lead holes on the tabletop, 
and install the Washers(G) and M5×16 mm screws(A) according to the following diagram.

Ensure that the middle marker of the crossbar center rails is in the middle.
Use M6×12 mm screws(B)to fasten the Crossbar Ends and Crossbar Center Rails. 
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Install the extendable coupling rod to the desk frame and do not tighten the rod.

lock screw

To extend

Loose
Tight

(Near the lifting column end)

(Near the motor end)

PS:

Motor Rod b Motor Rod a

Motor Rod b

Be careful! If installed according to the following diagram, the L side of the column should face 
inward, and the opposite R side should face inward.

Regardless of which side is facing inward, the slender end of the motor rod should be installed close 
to the motor, and the short end should be installed close to the column.

Lifting Column A

Lifting Column B

Lifting Column C

R

L

Motor Rod b

Motor Rod a

Insert first

Tighten the screws on the Motor Rod Assembly with a 2mm wrenchd
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Connect the motor end wires to the Handset (12).

Connect the Adapter (11) to the Handset (12) and then connect the Power Plug EU/US/UK to the 
Adapter (11).
After connecting all the wiring, you may organize the cables using the Cable Clips(17).

Attach the Adapter(11) to the tabletop plate with M4×16mm(F) screws.

F

Attach the Handset(12) to the tabletop plate with M4× 16mm(E) screws.

E
F

13

13
11

12 17

9

10



B

Connecting frames and columns
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ASSEMBLY OPTlON B   Right Side Extension
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Install the crossbar end c to the Crossbar End a&b to (finished in step 1) the with 2 pcs 
M6×12mm screws(B).

Install the lifting column c to the frame c with 6 pcs M6×12mm screws(B).

Be careful! If installed according to the following diagram, the L side of the column should face 
inward, and the opposite R side should face outward.

J B

Be careful! If installed according to the following diagram, the L1 side of the column should face 
inwards towards L2, and the opposite side R2 should face outward.

R1

L1L2
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Attach foot to lifting column

D D
16

15

There are two installation methods for foot.

Method 1:
Attach leveling studs to the foot. 
Align the Foot(10) with the Lift Column, and insert four M6×35 mm(D) into the holes under the feet,
 tighten it.

Method 2:
Install the feet of column A&C according to the above method.
Install the Plastic Cushion Block(15) onto pillar B using M6×16 screws(C), and connect the Leveling 
Studs(16) to the Plastic Cushion Block(15).
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Line up the holes on the side bracket with the Crossbar End.
Insert M6×12 mm screws(B) and tighten it.
Install the other two side brackets using the same method.
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Assemble desktop

Align the desktop board as shown in the picture.

Splicing two table boards together using FW0037, FV0013, and FV0005.

Please determine the installation method of the panel based on the direction of the third leg 
of the desk stand.
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Place the desk stand on the tabletop, stretch the frame, align the lead holes on the tabletop, 
and install the Washers(G) and M5×16 mm screws(A) according to the following diagram.

Ensure that the middle marker of the crossbar center rails is in the middle.
Use M6×12 mm screws(B)to fasten the Crossbar Ends and Crossbar Center Rails. 
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Install the extendable coupling rod to the desk frame and do not tighten the rod.

Lifting Column A

Lifting Column B

Lifting Column C

R

L

lock screw

To extend

Loose
Tight

(Near the lifting column end)

(Near the motor end)

Motor Rod b

Motor Rod a

PS:

Motor Rod bMotor Rod a

Motor Rod b

Be careful! If installed according to the following diagram, the L side of the column should face 
inward, and the opposite R side should face inward.

Regardless of which side is facing inward, the slender end of the motor rod should be installed close 
to the motor, and the short end should be installed close to the column.

Insert first
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Tighten the screws on the Motor Rod Assembly with a 2mm wrenchd



E
Attach the Adapter(11) to the tabletop plate with M4×16mm(F) screws.

F
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Attach the Handset(12) to the tabletop plate with M4×16mm(E) screws.
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Connect the motor end wires to the Handset (12).

Connect the Adapter (11) to the Handset (12) and then connect the Power cord to the Adapter (11).

After connecting all the wiring, you may organize the cables using the Cable Clips(17).
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Flip desk over pivoting on the extended side. Once flipped over halfway you can rest some of the 
weight on the foot and reposition your grip to flip the desk over the remaining distance.
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The product is quite 
heavy and requires 
three people to lift it

TEAM
LIFT
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Reset Setting

Press "∨" and "∧" buttons together on the controller for 4 seconds, it will show 
“000”, until you hear the beep release the buttons. The desk will automatically 
go down slowly. (lt will have a rebound and rise about 5 mm/0.2in) until it shows
"69" and when you hear the beep, the reset is successful.

Height Adjustment

Up: Press "∧" button.

Down: Press "∨"button.

Switch Display

Press 2 times "∨" when the desk is at the lowest position to�switch cm to inch.

Memory Height

Press and hold any of memory buttons (1,2,3 or 4) until you hear a beep. Release 
the button, and this position height will be stored in memory. When the working 
height of memory needs to be used, press the memory position button and the 
desk will automatically adjust to the memory height.

Note: This standing desk has 4 different height memories.
The memory positions stored are still valid after power off.
You can use the up and down buttons to adjust the standing 
desk to the height you need to work.
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E02 Motor over current Press "∨" or "∧" button again, if 
it still persist, please replace the 
motor or reduce the load

E03 Motor Hall failure Press “∨" or “∧" button again, if 
it still persist, please check the 
connection or replace the motor

E04 The main power supply is
abnormal

After power off, if it can not be 
eliminated, please replace the
power supply

E05 Motor current is abnorma After power off, if it can not be 
eliminated, please contact with 
your supplier or dealer

E06 Motor power device is damaged After power off, if it can not be 
eliminated, please contact with 
your supplier or dealer

E09 Motor stalled Press “∨" or “∧" button again, if 
it still persist, please replace the
motor or reduce the load

E10 Anti-pinch triggering
Hot The motor is working too 

long time
1-Wait 18 mins, the code will 
disappear automatically
2-Unplug the power supply and 
power back on

RST lllegal power off Reset the program
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